
 

Descendants of Caleb Platt & Lois Elsworth 

Generation 1 

1. 
 

C ALEB 
1 P LATT was born about 1765 in NY. He died between 29 Jun 1829-05 Mar 1830 in Hallowell 

Tp., Prince Edward Co., Ontario (Buried Pettet Cemetery). He married L OIS E LSWORTH . She was 

born on 05 Feb 1779. She died o
n 

02 May 1823 in Hallowell Tp., Prince Edward Co., Ontario 

(Buried Pettet Cemetery). 

Notes for Caleb Platt: 

BAPTISMS for HALLOWELL 

Date born for children of Caleb Platt and Lois Elsworth, page 44 

James b. 14 June 1796 

Esther b. Dec 22, 1797 

Jacob b. Jan 28, 1800 

Caleb b. 3 Dec 1801 

Jemima b. 6 Jan 1806 

Huldah b. 17 Mar 1808, p. 4
5 John 23 Apr 1810, p. 45 

Lois Elsworth, wife of Caleb Platt, bapt 23 Mar 1803, [dob] 5 Feb 1779, p. 44 

Source: Presbyterian Register of Rev Robert James McDowall, 1800-1841, OGS, Kingston, 1980 

LAND DEEDS £100 

13 Jan 1806, Wm and Margaret Button sell to Caleb Platt, both Hallowell, 200 acres, Lot 3, Con 1 

South Side West Lake, Hallowell. Witnesses Arra Ferguson, Mathew Wilde. Reg 15 Jul 1822 

Source: Prince Edward County Deeds, Hallowell Tp, Book H, 778, p. 51, AO, GS 5195 

31 Aug 1839, Caleb Platt late of Hallowell by his last will and testament devise Lot 3, Con 1 South 

Side of West Lake, Hallowell, 200 acres, to his three sons John Platt, Dyre Platt, Henry Platt - joint 

tenants. Whereas John and Dyre Platt have joint deed sold their interests to Henry Platt and Helen 

Preston, Hallowell, she being a widow and the mother of the wife of Henry Platt desires of having 

their title serve against any claim by heir at law James Platt, eldest son of Caleb Platt. James Platt 

is now deceased leaving Maitland Platt of Percy, Newcastle District, eldest son heir at law. 

Maitland Platt for 5 shillings has quitted any claim. Witnesses Thomas Bowerman, Sophiasburg, 

yeoman and Benjamin Simpson, Hallowell, yeoman. Proved 24 May 1831, Reg 1 Sept 1839. 

Source: Prince Edward County Deeds, Hallowell Tp, Book U, 3280, AO, GS 5199 

CHILDREN 

Children and birth dates are all named in the work below which i
s 

said to be based on a family 

Bible. 

SOURCE: Ancestors of Charles Caleb Platt Family, Quinte OGS, Library GEN-PLA-001-01 

WILL 

The Will of Caleb Platt, Hallowell ... last will and testament ... 

1st. my three eldest sons, James, Jacob and Caleb shall have the farms that they are now in 

possession of ... 

2nd. to my three youngest sons John, Dyer and Henry the Farm whereon I now live to b
e 

equally 

divided when the youngest son ... age of 21 years. With these incumberances to wit: a proportion 

to b
e 

paid as in hereafter specified unto my four daughters Easter, Mary, Huldah and Deborah 

3rd. I give unto my Eldest daughter Easter £75 currency 

4th. I give unto my daughter Mary £50 currency 

5th. I give unto my daughter Huldah £25 currency 

6th. I give unto my Youngest daughter Deborah £50 currency 

to b
e 

paid out of stock or moveable property when age 2
1 

or married or removed. They can live at 

the house till age 21. 

Appoint Thomas Bowerman, John Platt, Easter Platt and Caleb Platt executors ... 29 June 1829. 

Caleb Platt [Jr] of Hillier registers the will for probate in Midland Surrogate Court, Kingston, 5 Mar 

1830. 

Source: Frontenac Surrogate Court, Kingston, 1801-1858, RG22-159, AO, GS1 reel 1223, 1830, 

will of Caleb Platt 

DEATH 



 

Generation 1 (cont.) 

 

Buried with wife in Pettet Cemtery 

Caleb Platt d. July 24, 1830 @ 65 

wife Lois d. May 2 1823 @ 4
2 

yrs 

Source: AO, MS451, r25, p. 418 

Notes for Lois Elsworth: 
 
In 1805, Caleb Elsworth gave his daughter - Louis Platt (wife of Caleb Platt) the deed to half of 
his Crown Lands - east half of Lot 3, Concession 8?, North of East Lke 
Source: Burleigh Fonds, page 13, https://archive.org/details/hcbplatt00burl/page/n13 
 
DEATH 
Buried with wife in Pettet Cemetery 
Caleb Platt d. July 24, 1830 @ 65 
wife Lois d. May 2 1823 @ 42 yrs 
Source: AO, MS451, r25, p. 418 

Caleb Platt and Lois Elsworth had the following children: 

2. i. CALEB2 PLATT was born on 03 Dec 1801 in Prince Edward Co., Ontario, Canada. 
He died on 19 Jan 1866 in Hillier Tp, PEC. He married (1) JEMIMA HUBBS, daughter 
of Benjamin Hubbs and Sarah Way, before 1830. She was born on 20 Jan 1806 in 
Prince Edward Co., Ontario, Canada. She died on 11 Dec 1853 in Wellington 
Cemetery, PEC, ON. He married (2) PRISCILLA BADGLEY, daughter of Anthony and 
Mary, after 1853 in Hallowell Tp., Prince Edward Co., Ontario. She was born about 
1818 in Athol Tp, PEC. She died after Jan 1866.  

3. ii. MARY "MOLLY" PLATT was born on 04 Nov 1803 in Hallowell Tp., Prince Edward 
Co., Ontario. She died on 08 Oct 1860 in Hallowell Tp., Prince Edward Co., 
Ontario. She married (1) THOMAS LEVI BOWERMAN, son of Thomas Bowerman and 
Matura Bull, after 1826. He was born on 18 Dec 1802. She married (2) GEORGE 

YOUNG in Dec 1821.  

 iii. 
 

J EMIMA P LATT was born on 06 Jan 1806. She died in 1826. She married Thomas 

Levi Bowerman, son of Thomas Bowerman and Matura Bull, before 1826. He was 

born on 1
8 

Dec 1802. 

Notes for Jemima Platt: 

BIRTH - HALLOWELL 

Date born for children of Caleb Platt and Lois Elsworth, page 44 

Jemima b. 6 Jan 1806 

Source: Presbyterian Register of Rev Robert James McDowall, 1800-1841, OGS, 

Kingston, 1980 

MARRIAGE said to be from a family Bible 

JEMIMA PLATT was born on 06 Jan 1806. She died in 1826. She married 

THOMAS LEVI BOWERMAN. He was born o
n 

18 Dec 1802. 

SOURCE: Ancestors of Charles Caleb Platt Family, Quinte OGS, Library 

GEN-PLA-001-01 

Notes for Thomas Levi Bowerman: 

FAMILY 

(VI) Thomas Bowerman married (1st) Jemima Platt, dau. of Caleb Platt, of West 

Lake. Jemima died without issue; and Thomas married (2nd) Mary, also a dau. of 

Caleb Platt, and the widow of Geo Young. The issue were - - 

James Bowerman - mar. (1st) Celesta McCartney. (2nd) Mary C. Frazer (3rd) 

Lydia Caton 

Amos “ -“ Rhoda Ann Babbitt. q.v. 

Lois “ -“ 

Hester “ -“ 

Maturah “ -“ Samuel Titus, and res. at Napinka, Manitoba. 

Allen “ -“ Carrie Stephens. 

Source: The Bowerman Family of Canada Descendants of Ichabod Bowerman of 



 

Generation 1 (cont.) 

 

Dutchess Co., NY 1683 - 1796, AC Bowerman, 1904, held in the Marion Cronk 

Fonds, CDN Quaker Archives, online at image 92: 

http://freepages.rootsweb.com/~saylormowbray/genealogy/bowerman1904.html 

DEATH possible 

Thomas Bowerman 

Gender: Male 

Age: 77 

Birth Date: abt 1803 

Birth Place: Hallowell, Ontario 

Death Date: 15 Sep 1880 

Death Place: Frontenac, Ontario, Canada 

Religion: Quaker 

Cause of Death: Old Age and Gineral Debility 

Source: Archives of Ontario; Toronto, Ontario, Canada; Collection: MS935; Reel: 2
4 4. iv. HULDA PLATT was born on 17 Mar 1808 in Ontario. She died on 04 Dec 1878 in 

Prince Edward Co., ON. She married Benjamin Simpson. He was born about 1800 
in Prince Edward Co., ON.  

5. v. JOHN PLATT was born on 23 Apr 1810. He died in 1855 in Prince Edward Co., ON 
(Burial: Glenwood Cemetery, Picton, Ontario). He married Esther Blakely on 17 
Jan 1832 in Hallowell, Prince Edward, Ontario, Canada. She was born in 1813 in 
Athol Tp, PEC. She died on 26 Apr 1885 in Prince Edward Co., ON (Burial: 
Glenwood Cemetery, Picton, Ontario).  

6. vi. HENRY PLATT was born about 1814. He died on 25 Jun 1863. He married Emily 
Preston, daughter of Helen Preston,.  

7. vii. DEBORAH PLATT was born about 1817. She died on 03 Dec 1887 in Hallowell Tp., 
Prince Edward Co., Ontario (Buried Pettet Cemetery). She married Nelson Harris. 
He was born on 03 Dec 1812 in NY State. He died on 19 Dec 1886 in Hallowell 
Tp., Prince Edward Co., Ontario (Buried Pettet Cemetery).  

8. viii. JAMES PLATT was born on 14 Jun 1796 in Hallowell Tp., Prince Edward Co., 
Ontario. He died on 07 Jun 1839 in Percy Tp, Northumberland Co, ON. He 
married Mary Hicks on 04 Mar 1817 in Hallowell Tp., Prince Edward Co., Ontario. 
She was born in 1797.  

 ix. ESTHER PLATT was born on 22 Dec 1797 in Hallowell Tp., Prince Edward Co., 
Ontario. She married James Yarwood.  
  

Notes for Esther Platt: 
BIRTH - HALLOWELL 
Esther b. Dec 22, 1797 
Source: Presbyterian Register of Rev Robert James McDowall, 1800-1841, OGS, 
Kingston, 1980 
 
MARRIAGE said to be from a family Bible 
ESTHER PLATT was born on 22 Dec 1797. She married JAMES YARWOOD. 
SOURCE: Ancestors of Charles Caleb Platt Family, Quinte OGS, Library 
GEN-PLA-001-01 

 x. 
 

J ACOB P LATT was born on 2
8 

Jan 1800. He died on 11 Jul 1864 in Hallowell Tp., 

Prince Edward Co., Ontario (Burial: Pettet Family Cemetery). He married Sally 

Spencer about 1825. She was born about 1807. 

Notes for Jacob Platt: 

BMD said to be from a Family Bible 

JACOB PLATT was born on 28 Jan 1800. He married SALLY SPENCER. 

SOURCE: Ancestors of Charles Caleb Platt Family, Quinte OGS, Library 

GEN-PLA-001-01 

1851 Agriculture CENSUS 



 

Generation 1 (cont.) 

 

Jacob and James Platt, Athol Tp, Con 1, Gore 

Source: 1851 Census Place: Athol, Prince Edward County, Canada West (Ontario); 

Schedule: A; Roll: C_11750; Page: 9; Line: 1
0 

1861 Agriculture CENSUS 

Jacob and James Platt, Athol Tp, Gore B, 965 acres 

Source: Library and Archives Canada; Ottawa, Ontario, Canada; Census Returns 

For 1861; Roll: C-1069 

1861 Census 

Athol Tp, PEC 

J Platt, m. 1825, age 61 [b
. 

1800] 

S Platt, m. 1825, age 5
5 

[b. 1807] 

J Platt, female, age 29 

Source: Library and Archives Canada; Ottawa, Ontario, Canada; Census Returns 

For 1861; Roll: C-1069. Athol Tp, PEC, p. 1
4 

Death 

Jacob Platt 

Birth Date: 29 Jan 1800 

Death Date: 11 jul 1864 

Cemetery: Pettet Family Cemetery 

Burial or Cremation Place: Hallowell, Prince Edward County Municipality, 

Ontario, Canada 

https://www.findagrave.com/ 

Notes for Sally Spencer: 

POSSBLE? 

Sarah Platt 

Gender: Female 

Marital status: Widowed 

Age: 76 

Birth Year: 1805 

Birthplace: Ontario 

Religion: Methodist Church of Canada 

Nationality: GERMAN 

Province: Ontario 

District Number: 119 

District: Prince Edward 

Sub-District Number: C 

Subdistrict: Athol 

Division: 1 

Household Members: 

Name Age 

Elisha B Lambert 27 

Lois Lambert 57 

Sarah Platt 76 

Source: 1881 Census Place: Athol, Prince Edward, Ontario; Roll: C_13237; Page: 

1; Family No: 4 

9. xi. DYRE PLATT was born about 1812 in Hallowell Tp., Prince Edward Co., Ontario. He 
died on 23 Oct 1880 in Prince Edward Co., ON (Burial: Glenwood Cemetery, 
Picton, Ontario). He married Maria M Morgan on 01 Jan 1834 in Hallowell Tp., 
Prince Edward Co., Ontario. She was born about 1813 in Hallowell Tp., Prince 
Edward Co., Ontario. She died on 25 Dec 1883 in Prince Edward Co., ON.  

 xii. 
 

I NFANT P LATT was born in 1823. Infant died in 1823 (Died with mother.). 

Notes for Infant Platt: 

BMD said to be from a family Bible 

INFANT PLATT was born in 1823. Infant died in 1823 (Died with mother.). 



 

Generation 1 (cont.) 

 

SOURCE: Ancestors of Charles Caleb Platt Family, Quinte OGS, Library 

GEN-PLA-001-01 

Generation 2 

2. 
 

C ALEB 2 P LATT (Caleb 1 ) was born on 03 Dec 1801 in Prince Edward Co., Ontario, Canada. He died 

on 19 Jan 1866 in Hillier Tp, PEC. He married (1) J EMIMA H UBBS , daughter of Benjamin Hubbs and 

Sarah Way, before 1830. She was born o
n 

20 Jan 1806 in Prince Edward Co., Ontario, Canada. 

She died on 1
1 

Dec 1853 in Wellington Cemetery, PEC, ON. He married (2) P RISCILLA B ADGLEY , 

daughter of Anthony and Mary, after 1853 in Hallowell Tp., Prince Edward Co., Ontario. She was 

born about 1818 in Athol Tp, PEC. She died after Jan 1866. 

Notes for Caleb Platt: 

BIRTH - HALLOWELL 

Date born for children of Caleb Platt and Lois Elsworth, page 44 

Caleb b. 3 Dec 1801 

Source: Presbyterian Register of Rev Robert James McDowall, 1800-1841, OGS, Kingston, 1980 

BMD said to b
e 

from a family Bible. 

CALEB PLATT was born on 03 Dec 1801 in Prince Edward Co., Ontario, Canada. He married 

JEMIMA HUBBS. She was born on 2
0 

Jan 1806 in Prince Edward Co., Ontario, Canada. She died 

on 11 Dec 1853 in Wellington Cemetery, PEC, ON. 

MARRIAGE 

Caleb would have married Jemima before their first child in 1830. 

Generation 2 

i.ESTHER PLATT was born about 1830. 

ii.EDWIN PLATT was born on 0
3 

Aug 1837. He died on 28 Jan 1911. 

iii.ADELAIDE PLATT was born about 1840. 

iv.ALAN PLATT [ALVA] was born about 1843. 

v.ADALINE PLATT was born about 1845. 

SOURCE: Ancestors of Charles Caleb Platt Family, Quinte OGS, Library GEN-PLA-001-01 

MARRIAGE 

Jemima Hubbs named as wife. 

Source: PLBQ, 406-407 

LAND RECORDS 

15 Apr 1828, Richard Lazier sells to Caleb Platt Jr, 200 acres 

Lot 8, Con 3, Hillier Township. Reg 1
0 

June 1828 

Indenture 1246 or 1296. Not found on film GS 5164. 

Source: Prince Edward County, Abstract Index, Hillier, AO, GS 5160 

1851 Hillier Census 

Caleb, farmer, b. Canada, W Methodist, 51 

Jemima, Canada, 4
6 Esther, 21 

Edward, 16 

Adelaide, 11 

Alva, 8 [Alan] 

Adaline, 6 

Source: Year: 1851; Census Place: Hillier, Prince Edward County, Canada West (Ontario); 

Schedule: A; Roll: C_11750; Page: 17; Line: 17 

1861 Hillier Census 

1 1/2 frame house, 2 families, built 1835 

Caleb Platt, Farmer, b. UC, 60 

Alva, 16 

Priscilla, 46 [abt 1815] 



 

Generation 2 (cont.) 

 

Adaline, 14 

Eliza Jane Trumpour, 19 

Lidia Trumpour, 1
3 William Bennet, Laborer, 3

0 Edward Platt, Laborer, 25 

Susan Platt, 2
0 Sarah Platt, 1 

Source: Library and Archives Canada; Ottawa, Ontario, Canada; Census Returns For 1861; Roll: 

C-1069-1070 

WILL 

Caleb Platt, Hillier, last will and testament 

1. Pay just debts. 

2. Eldest son Edwin Platt 1/2 estate, except E pt Lot 8, Con 3 and W pt Lot 7, Con 3 Hillier. 

3. Youngest son Alva Hubbs Platt remainder, Wpt Lot 8, Con 3, Hillier, one span horses, 4 cows, 

20 sheep, one double and one single span harness, one buggy one cutter to make equal to Edwin 

4. Wife Priscilla Platt, $700 

5. Eldest daughter Sarah Jane Titus and Esther Diamond heretofore given their share of estate 

6. to daughter Adelaide Way $380 in addition to what already received 

7. To my youngest daughter Adeline Platt $700 

8. To my two step daughters Eliza Jane Trumpour and Lydia Trumpour $100 each one cow 8 

sheep 

9. Should two sons fail to pay empower executors to seel estate 

10. Should Alva Hubbs Platt have no heirs his estate to all surviving children 

11. Edwin and Alva, sons all the rest. 

12. Executors Daniel Pettet, Hillier and Stephen P. Niles, Hillier. 

Will dated 6 Jan 1866 

Caleb Died 19 Jan 1866 

Register 14 Mar 1877 

Source: Prince Edward County Deeds, Hillier Tp, Book E, 2840, AO, GS 5167 

OBITUARY 

Platt, Caleb, uncle of Rev George Young, Wesleyan minister of Quebec died in Hillier 19th inst; 

age 6
4 

- Jan 31, 1866, p. 1
9 

D.N. 

Source: Obituaries From Ontario's Christian Guardian 1861-1870, pg 262 

Caleb Platt and Jemima Hubbs had the following children: 

 i. ESTHER3 PLATT was born on 03 Nov 1831. She died on 05 Nov 1911. She married 
IRVINE DIAMOND. He was born about 1830. He died in 1911.  
  

Notes for Esther Platt: 
Named as a child in 1851 census and b. abt 1830 
 
Esther Diamond in the will.....she is Caleb's second daughter b. Nov 3, 1831 - died 
Nov 5, 1911....married Irvine Diamond 1830-1911 
Source: email Linda Herman 
  
Notes for Irvine Diamond: 
Diamond[?] named as surname of Esther in her father's will. 

10. ii. EDWIN PLATT was born on 03 Aug 1837 in Hillier Tp, PEC. He died on 28 Jan 1911 
in Gore Bay, Manitoulin, Ontario, Canada. He married Susan Hubbs on 14 Apr 
1858 in Prince Edward Co., ON. She was born on 18 Feb 1841 in Hallowell Tp., 
Prince Edward Co., Ontario. She died on 03 Jul 1913 in Hillier Tp, PEC.  

11. iii. ADELAIDE PLATT was born about 1840. She married Willet Henry Way, son of John 
Way and Mary, on 08 Sep 1859 in Hastings Co, ON.  

12. iv. 
 

A LVA H UBBS P LATT was born about 1844 in Hillier Tp, PEC. He married (1) P HEBE 

E MMA H YATT , daughter of Samuel Hyatt and Margaret, on 09 Apr 1876 in Picton, 

ON. She was born about 1858. He married (2) C ATHERINE B OWERMAN , daughter of 



 

Generation 2 (cont.) 

 

Jonathan Bowerman and Susan Clark, on 07 Oct 1867 in Prince Edward Co., ON. 

She was born on 25 Nov 1837. She died on 1
5 

Sep 1868 in Hillier Tp, PEC. He 

married (3) S ARAH W ILSON , daughter of William Wilson and Mary, o
n 

24 Apr 1870 in 

Prince Edward Co., ON. She was born about 1850 in Hallowell Tp., Prince Edward 

Co., Ontario. She died before 1876. 

 v. ADALINE PLATT was born about 1845 in Hillier Tp, PEC. She married Thomas 
Wilson, son of William Wilson and Mary, on 11 Mar 1871 in Hillier Tp, PEC. He 
was born about 1848 in Hallowell Tp., Prince Edward Co., Ontario.  
  

Notes for Adaline Platt: 
Named as a child in various census reports. See father's notes. 
 
MARRIAGE 
Thos Wilson, 23, born and reside Hallowell 
Bachelor, Farmer 
Parents Wm and Mary Wilson 
married Adeline Platt, 24, Hillier 
Parents Caleb and Jemima Platt 
Witnesses Alva and Sarah Platt 
11 Mar 1870 
Ch Church, Hillier 
Archives of Ontario; Toronto, Ontario, Canada; Registrations of Marriages, 
1869-1928; Reel: 6 

 vi. 
 

S ARAH J ANE P LATT was born on 2
5 

Dec 1829. She married T ITUS . 

Notes for Sarah Jane Platt: 

Titus named as her surname in her father's will. Sarah Jane named as eldest 

daughter. 

BIRTH 

Sarah Jane Platt 

Birth Date: 25 Dec 1829 

Birth Place: Hillier 

Baptism Date: 25 Dec 1860 

Baptism Place: Hallowell, Prince Edward Co. 

Father: Caleb Platt 

Mother: Jemima 

Residence: Hallowell 

Source: Weslyan Methodist Baptisms, 

http://freepages.rootsweb.com/~wjmartin/genealogy/wm-index.htm 

1881 CENSUS - probably this family 

Sarah Titus 

Gender: Female 

Marital status: Married 

Age: 51 

Birth Year: 1830 

Birthplace: Ontario 

Religion: Wesleyan Methodist 

Nationality: ENG (English) 

Province: Ontario 

District Number: 119 

District: Prince Edward 

Sub-District Number: I 

Subdistrict: Hallowell 

Division: 2 

Household Members: 

Name Age 

Benjamin Titus 55 



 

Notes for Thomas Levi Bowerman: 

FAMILY 

(VI) Thomas Bowerman married (1st) Jemima Platt, dau. of Caleb Platt, of West Lake. Jemima 

died without issue; and Thomas married (2nd) Mary, also a dau. of Caleb Platt, and the widow of 

Geo Young. The issue were - - 

James Bowerman - mar. (1st) Celesta McCartney. (2nd) Mary C. Frazer (3rd) Lydia Caton 

Amos “ -“ Rhoda Ann Babbitt. q.v. 

Lois “ -“ 

Hester “ -“ 

Maturah “ -“ Samuel Titus, and res. at Napinka, Manitoba. 

 

Generation 2 (cont.) 

 

Sarah Titus 51 

Mary Titus 30 

Almeda Titus 27 

Addie Titus 16 

Edwin Titus 14 

Benjamin Titus 7 

Source: 1881 Census Place: Hallowell, Prince Edward, Ontario; Roll: C_13237; 

Page: 13; Family No: 67 

Notes for Priscilla Badgley: 
MARRIAGE 1 
Priscilla has two daughters from this marriage to William Trumpour that are named as step 
daughters in Caleb Platt's will, so this may be her first marriage. 
 
MARRIAGE 2 
Priscilla marries Caleb Platt after 1853 when Jemima dies. Caleb Platt died in 1866. 
 
MARRIAGE 3 
Priscilla Platt marries Thomas Knox after Caleb dies in 1868. 
Age: 50 
Birth Year: abt 1818 
Birth Place: Athol 
Residence: Hillier Township 
Marriage Date: 27 Aug 1868 
Marriage Place: Prince Edward, Ontario, Canada 
Father: Anthony 
Mother: Mary 
Spouse: Thomas Knox, b. Ireland, age 65 
Source: Archives of Ontario; Toronto, Ontario, Canada; County Marriage Registers, 1858-June 
1869; Reel: 16 also Microfilm Roll 1030064 
 
MARRIAGE 4 
A marriage 1890 to Simon Delong  (Ontario Canada Marriages 1801-1928)...he dies 1893 
 

3. MARY "MOLLY"2 PLATT (Caleb1) was born on 04 Nov 1803 in Hallowell Tp., Prince Edward Co., 
Ontario. She died on 08 Oct 1860 in Hallowell Tp., Prince Edward Co., Ontario. She married (1) 
THOMAS LEVI BOWERMAN, son of Thomas Bowerman and Matura Bull, after 1826. He was born on 
18 Dec 1802. She married (2) GEORGE YOUNG in Dec 1821.  
  

Notes for Mary "Molly" Platt: 
BMD said to be from a family Bible 
MARY "MOLLY" PLATT was born on 04 Nov 1803. She died on 08 Oct 1860. She married 
THOMAS LEVI BOWERMAN. He was born on 18 Dec 1802. 
SOURCE: Ancestors of Charles Caleb Platt Family, Quinte OGS, Library GEN-PLA-001-01 
 
MARRIAGES 
1st: George Young. No known issue, died 
2nd: Thomas Levi Bowerman, widow after his first wife, Jemima Platt died in 1826 
Source: See notes for Thomas Levi Bowerman 



 

Generation 2 (cont.) 

 

Allen “ -“ Carrie Stephens. 

Source: The Bowerman Family of Canada Descendants of Ichabod Bowerman of Dutchess Co., 

NY 1683 - 1796, AC Bowerman, 1904, held in the Marion Cronk Fonds, CDN Quaker Archives, 

online at image 92: 

http://freepages.rootsweb.com/~saylormowbray/genealogy/bowerman1904.html 

DEATH possible 

Thomas Bowerman 

Gender: Male 

Age: 77 

Birth Date: abt 1803 

Birth Place: Hallowell, Ontario 

Death Date: 15 Sep 1880 

Death Place: Frontenac, Ontario, Canada 

Religion: Quaker 

Cause of Death: Old Age and Gineral Debility 

Source: Archives of Ontario; Toronto, Ontario, Canada; Collection: MS935; Reel: 24 

Thomas Levi Bowerman and Mary "Molly" Platt had the following children: 

 i. 
 

J AMES 
3 B OWERMAN was born about 1834 in Hallowell Tp., Prince Edward Co., 

Ontario. He died o
n 

1
7 

Jan 1917 in 4
7 

Glencairn Ave, Toronto, ON (Bur: M
t Pleasant Cem.). He married (1) C ELISTA A . M CCARTNEY on 20 Mar 1859 in Prince 

Edward Co., ON. He married (2) L YDIA A C ATON on 2
2 

Aug 1879 in Lennox and 

Addington Co, ON. He married (3) M ARY C F RAZER . 

Notes for James Bowerman: 

MARRIAGE 1 

James Bowerman, 2
5 

[abt 1834] 

Birth Place: Hallowell 

Residence: Hallowell 

Spouse Name: Celista A. McCartney 

Spouse Age: 21 

Spouse Gender: Female 

Spouse Birth Place: Hillier 

Spouse Residence: Ameliasburg Township 

Marriage Date: 20 Mar 1859 

Father Name: Thomas [Bowerman] 

Mother Name: Mary [Platt - Young] 

Spouse Father Name: Thomas James 

Spouse Mother Name: Eliza 

County: Prince Edward 

Microfilm Roll: 1030064 

Save Cancel 

Source Information 

Ontario, Canada, County Marriage Registers, 1858-1869 

MARRIAGE 2 

Mary C Frazer - see notes for father. 

MARRIAGE 3 

James Bowerman, 45, widow, teacher of schools, resides Whitby, ON 

Birth Year: abt 1834 

Birth Place: Prince Edward 

Marriage Date: 22 Aug 1879 

Marriage Place: Lennox and Addington Co, ON 

Father: Thomas Bowerman 

Mother: Mary Bowerman 

Spouse: Lydia A Caton, spinster, 30, b. Hungerford 

Source: Archives of Ontario; Toronto, Ontario, Canada; Registrations of Marriages, 



 

Generation 2 (cont.) 

 

1869-1928; Reel: 3
0 

DEATH 

James Bowerman, 83, father Thomas Bowerman 

Birth Date: abt 1834 

Birth Place: Canada 

Death Date: 17 Jan 1917 at 47 Glencairn Ave, buried Mt Pleasant 

Death Place: York, Ontario, Canada 

Cause of Death: Senility 

Informant: Fred B Myers 

Source:Archives of Ontario; Toronto, Ontario, Canada; Collection: MS935; Reel: 

227 

 ii. AMOS BOWERMAN was born about 1836 in Hallowell Tp., Prince Edward Co., 
Ontario. He married Ann Babbitt, daughter of Banjamin Babbitt and Phebe, on 03 
Mar 1858 in Prince Edward Co., ON. She was born about 1838.  
  

Notes for Amos Bowerman: 
MARRIAGE 
Amos Bowerman, 22 [1836] 
Birth Place: Hallowell 
Residence: Hallowell 
Spouse Name: Ann Babbitt 
Spouse Age: 20 
Spouse Birth Place: Hallowell 
Spouse Residence: Hallowell 
Marriage Date: 3 Mar 1858 
Father Name: Thomas 
Mother Name: Mary 
Spouse Father Name: Benjamin 
Spouse Mother Name: Phebe 
County: Prince Edward 
Microfilm Roll: 1030064 
Source: Ontario, Canada, County Marriage Registers, 1858-1869 

 iii. LOIS BOWERMAN.  
  

Notes for Lois Bowerman: 
Name: Sarah Platt 
Gender: Female 
Marital status: Widowed 
Age: 76 
Birth Year: 1805 
Birthplace: Ontario 
Religion: Methodist Church of Canada 
Nationality: GERMAN 
Province: Ontario 
District Number: 119 
District: Prince Edward 
Sub-District Number: C 
Subdistrict: Athol 
Division: 1 
Household Members: 
Name Age 
Elisha B Lambert 27 
Lois Lambert 57 
Sarah Platt 76 
Save  Cancel 
Source Citation 
Year: 1881; Census Place: Athol, Prince Edward, Ontario; Roll: C_13237; Page: 1; 
Family No: 4 



 

Generation 2 (cont.) 

 iv. HESTER BOWERMAN.  

 v. MATURAH BOWERMAN.  She married SAMUEL TITUS.  

 vi. ALLEN BOWERMAN.  He married CARRIE STEPHENS.  

George Young and Mary "Molly" Platt had the following child: 

 i. GEORGE3 YOUNG was born on 31 Dec 1821 in Athol Tp, PEC. He died on 01 Aug 
1910 in Toronto, ON. He married Mary Alsy Holmes on 13 Jul 1848.  
  

Notes for George Young: 
UNCLE CALEB 
Caleb Platt is the brother of Mary Platt who married first a George Young. George 
died soon after and they must have had a son George Young who became a Rev 
in Quebec. 
 
"Platt, Caleb, uncle of Rev George Young, Wesleyan Minister of Quebec died in 
Hillier 19th inst; age 64 - Jan 31, 1866, p. 19 D.N." 
Source: Obituaries From Ontario's Christian Guardian 1861-1870, pg  262 
 
YOUNG, GEORGE, Methodist minister and author; b. 31 Dec. 1821 near East 
Lake, Prince Edward County, Upper Canada, only son of George Young and Mary 
(Polly) Platt; m. 13 July 1848 Mary Alsy Holmes of Brantford, Upper Canada, and 
they had one son; d. 1 Aug. 1910 in Toronto. 
George Young’s ancestors, United Empire Loyalists, were the first white settlers in 
Prince Edward County, Upper Canada. Much of his early life was spent on his 
stepfather’s farm, his father having died before his birth. He received little formal 
education, but his mother tutored him in the essentials of the Methodist faith. His 
own conversion occurred in October 1840 after the death of a close friend. ... see 
more 
Source: Dictionary of Canadian Biography, 
http://www.biographi.ca/en/bio/young_george_13E.html 

4. 
 

H ULDA 2 P LATT (Caleb 1 ) was born o
n 

1
7 

Mar 1808 in Ontario. She died o
n 

04 Dec 1878 in Prince 

Edward Co., ON. She married Benjamin Simpson. He was born about 1800 in Prince Edward Co., 

ON. 

Notes for Hulda Platt: 

BIRTH - HALLOWELL 

Huldah b. 17 Mar 1808, p. 4
5 Source: Presbyterian Register of Rev Robert James McDowall, 1800-1841, OGS, Kingston, 1980 

BMD said to b
e 

from a family Bible 

HULDA PLATT was born on 1
7 

Mar 1808. He died o
n 

04 Apr 1878. He married MARRIANNE 

SIMPSON. 

SOURCE: Ancestors of Charles Caleb Platt Family, Quinte OGS, Library GEN-PLA-001-01 

1851 CENSUS 

Benjamin Simpson, 53, [1799] all b Canada, C
h 

of E, Waggon shop 

Huldah, 43 

Deborah, 2
5 Mary J, 2

1 James H, 13 

George A, 9 

Amanada C, 7 

Province: Canada West (Ontario) 

District: Prince Edward County 

District Number: 32 

Sub-District: Hallowell 

Sub-District Number: 306 

Source: 1851 Census Place: Hallowell, Prince Edward County, Canada West (Ontario); Schedule: 



 

Generation 2 (cont.) 

 

A; Roll: C_11750; Page: 7; Line: 44 

1871 CENSUS 

Benjamin Simpson 71 [1800] 

Hudah Simpson 63 [1807] 

Deborah Simpson 37 

Mary Simpson 32 

Amanda Simpson 22 

Province: Ontario 

District: Prince Edward 

District Number: 59 

Division: 02 

Subdistrict: Hallowell 

Subdistrict Number: d 

Source: 1871 Census Place: Hallowell, Prince Edward, Ontario; Roll: C-9989; Page: 5; Family No: 

18 

DEATH 

Name: Huldah Simpson, 70 

Birth Date: abt 1808 

Birth Place: New York 

Death Date: 4 Dec 1878 

Death Place: Prince Edward, Ontario, Canada 

Dr Platt 

Informant B. Simpson, Hallowell 

Religion: Calvinistic Methodist 

Cause of Death: Consumption 

Source: Archives of Ontario; Toronto, Ontario, Canada; Collection: MS935; Reel: 22 

Benjamin Simpson and Hulda Platt had the following children: 

 i. DAVID S3 SIMPSON was born in Jan 1837 in Hallowell, Prince Edward, Ontario, 
Canada. He died on 26 Nov 1840 in Hallowell Tp., Prince Edward Co., Ontario 
(Buried Pettet Cemetery). 

 ii. OBIDIAH SIMPSON was born on 22 May 1833 in Hallowell Tp., Prince Edward Co., 
Ontario. He died on 23 Jul 1835 in Hallowell Tp., Prince Edward Co., Ontario 
(Buried Pettet Cemetery). 

5. 
 

J OHN 
2 P LATT (Caleb 1 ) was born o

n 
2
3 

Apr 1810. He died in 1855 in Prince Edward Co., ON (Burial: 

Glenwood Cemetery, Picton, Ontario). He married Esther Blakely o
n 

17 Jan 1832 in Hallowell, 

Prince Edward, Ontario, Canada. She was born in 1813 in Athol Tp, PEC. She died o
n 

26 Apr 

1885 in Prince Edward Co., ON (Burial: Glenwood Cemetery, Picton, Ontario). 

Notes for John Platt: 

BIRTH - HALLOWELL 

John 23 Apr 1810, p. 45 

Source: Presbyterian Register of Rev Robert James McDowall, 1800-1841, OGS, Kingston, 1980 

BMD said to b
e 

from a family Bible 

JOHN PLATT was born on 23 Apr 1810. He married ESTHER BLAKELY. 

SOURCE: Ancestors of Charles Caleb Platt Family, Quinte OGS, Library GEN-PLA-001-01 

John Platt 

BIRTH 1810 

DEATH 1855 (aged 44-45) 

BURIAL 

Glenwood Cemetery 

Picton, Prince Edward County Municipality, Ontario, Canada 

PLOT Section B Block 4
0 

Grave 23 

Source: Findagrave 



 

Generation 2 (cont.) 

 

MARRIAGE 

Announced in Hallowell Free Press, 14 Feb 1832 

By the same on the 17th ult., Mr. John Platt to Miss Esther Blakely, both of Hallowell. 

Source: online http://freepages.rootsweb.com/~saylormowbray/genealogy/hallowellpress.html 

CHILDREN 

From Stephen Morrison chart on Ancestry 

OBITUARY 

Platt, John was born in Hallowell in 1810 and died in Ameliasburgh, Jun 25, 1855; survived by his 

wife and 6 daughters - Aug 15, 1855, p. 178 O. 

Source: Death Notices From The Christian Guardian 1851-1860 ....pg 234 

Notes for Esther Blakely: 
DEATH 
Esther Platt 
BIRTH 1813 
DEATH 1885 (aged 71-72) 
BURIAL 
Glenwood Cemetery 
Picton, Prince Edward County Municipality, Ontario, Canada 
PLOT Section B Block 40 Grave 24 
Source: Archives of Ontario; Toronto, Ontario, Canada; Collection: MS935; Reel: 41 

John Platt and Esther Blakely had the following children: 

 i. SUSAN AMELIA3 PLATT was born on 06 Sep 1849 in Ameliasburgh Tp, PEC. She 
married Robert N Lauder, son of David N Lauder and Emma Way, on 17 Sep 1883 
in Ameliasburgh Tp, PEC. He was born about 1844.  
  

Notes for Susan Amelia Platt: 
Marriage 
Source: Archives of Ontario; Toronto, Ontario, Canada; Registrations of 
Marriages, 1869-1928; Reel: 44 

 ii. ANNA CAROLINE PLATT was born in 1836 in Ameliasburgh Tp, PEC. She died in 
1896. She married Benjamin Sprung on 25 Dec 1858 in Prince Edward Co., ON. 
He was born in 1831. He died in 1863.  

 iii. MARY JANE PLATT was born in 1837 in Ameliasburgh Tp, PEC. She died on 17 Jan 
1875 in Ameliasburgh Tp, PEC. 
  

Notes for Mary Jane Platt: 
DEATH 
NameMary Jane Platt 
GenderFemale 
Age38 
Birth Date abt 1837 
Birth PlaceAmehasburgh 
Death Date17 Jan 1875 
Death PlacePrince Edward, Ontario, Canada 
ReligionWesleyan Methodist 
Cause of DeathLyphird Fever 
Source: Ancestry 
 

 iv. 
 

H ESTER A NN P LATT was born in 1839. She died in 1896. She married Samuel 

Gilbert Way on 2
1 

Mar 1861 in Prince Edward Co., ON. 

Notes for Hester Ann Platt: 

Ontario, Canada, County Marriage Registers, 1858-1869No Image 

Text-only collection 

Add alternate information 



 

Generation 2 (cont.) 

 

Report issue 

Name: Hester Ann Platt 

Age: 22 

Gender: Female 

Birth Place: Ameliasburgh Township 

Residence: Ameliasburgh Township 

Spouse Name: Samuel Gilbert Way 

Spouse Age: 27 

Spouse Gender: Male 

Spouse Birth Place: Ameliasburgh Township 

Spouse Residence: Ameliasburgh Township 

Marriage Date: 20 Mar 1861 

Father Name: John 

Mother Name: Heather 

Spouse Father Name: John 

Spouse Mother Name: Mary 

County: Hastings 

Microfilm Roll: 1030057 

 v. HULDAH MARIA PLATT was born in 1843 in Ameliasburgh Tp, PEC. She died in 
1907. She married Robert Rollo Ross on 04 Mar 1863 in Ameliasburgh Tp, PEC. 
He was born in 1830. He died in 1907.  

 vi. EMILY DEBORAH PLATT was born in 1845 in Ameliasburgh Tp, PEC. She died in 
1874. She married ELI KETCHUM.  

6. 
 

H ENRY 2 P LATT (Caleb 1 ) was born about 1814. He died on 2
5 

Jun 1863. He married Emily Preston, 

daughter of Helen Preston,. 

Notes for Henry Platt: 

BMD said to b
e 

from a family Bible. 

HENRY PLATT was born about 1814. He died on 25 Jun 1863. He married EMILY PRESTON. 

SOURCE: Ancestors of Charles Caleb Platt Family, Quinte OGS, Library GEN-PLA-001-01 

LAND DEEDS 

25 Apr 1855, Henry Platt and Helen Preston, Hallowell, £100, sell to David McDonald of Athol Tp, 

17 acres, part Lot 3, Con 1 East Side of West Lake. Witness John Cole, Hallowell, yeoman. Reg 

10 Aug 1855. 

Source: Prince Edward County Deeds, Hallowell Tp, Vol B, 628, AO, GS 5154 

21 Apr 1863, Helen Preston, Hallowell, sells to Henry Platt Esq, Hallowell, $80, parcel of land, Con 

1 South Side of West Lake. Witnesses Dyre Platt, Athol Tp, Archelaus Southard, Hallowell, both 

yeomen. Reg 19 May 1863 

Source: Prince Edward County Deeds, Hallowell Tp, Vol C, 1481, AO, GS 5155 

OBITUARY 

Platt, Henry of West Lake, Prince Edward County died Jun 25, 1863, in his 49th year; survived by 

his wife and a large family. Jan 20, 1864, p. 14 O. 

Source: Obituaries From Ontario's Christian Guardian 1861-1870, pg 262 

LAST WILL 

23 Apr 1863, Henry Platt, Hallowell, last will, Bequeath to wife Emily Platt use and benefit of estate 

until my youngest child becomes of age ... care of mother in law Helen Preston. Emily with 

assitance and labour of my two sons John Beverly Platt and Caleb Edward Platt. 

Helen Preston $400 for her estate and i
f 

she makes no will then to her daughter Catherine 

Vaigeeson. 

Son Gilbert Dorland Platt $100 

Son George Albert Platt, $150 

Son Henry Eugine Platt, $500 

Daughter Lois Helen Platt. 

Three daughters Mary Hester, Eliza Josephine, Emily Eugine, $300 each 



 

Generation 2 (cont.) 

 

Son John Beverly Platt, NE half Lot 3, Con 1 East of West Lake 

Son Caleb Edward Platt, SW half Lot 3, Con 1 East of West Lake 

Executors brother Dyre Platt, friend Henry Platt late of hallowell. 

Henry Platt died 25 June 1863 

Reg 11 Feb 1875 

Source: Prince Edward County Deeds, Hallowell Tp, Vol G, 3802, AO, GS 5159 

Henry Platt and Emily Preston had the following children: 

 i. JOHN BEVERLY3 PLATT was born about 1839. He died on 16 Aug 1881 in Hallowell 
Tp., Prince Edward Co., Ontario (Burial: Pettet Family Cemetery). He married 
Miriam Mills, daughter of Alfred Mills and Eliza, on 23 Jul 1873 in Prince Edward 
Co., ON.  
  

Notes for John Beverly Platt: 
BIRTH 
Death gives 1839 
Marr gives 1841 
 
BAPTISM 
2 573 Prince Edward Co. Athol Twp. John B. Platt Dad 
Henry wife E. Athol Athol B. 1850-05-24 Bap 1864-12-04 Athol Potter, 
Rev. R. 
http://freepages.rootsweb.com/~wjmartin/genealogy/wm-p_54.htm 
 
LAND DEEDS 
23 Jul 1873, John Beverly Platt, Hallowell, yeoman, sells to Lewis Martin, 
Hallowell, yeoman, $5000, NE half Lot 3, Con 1 East of West Lake, Hallowell. 
Witness Thomas Colden, Hallowell, yeoman. Reg 8 Aug 1873. 
Note: Following indenture #3417 names Eliza Martin as Lewis Martin'ss wife and 
Miriam Platt as John Beverly Platt's wife. 
Source: Prince Edward County Deeds, Hallowell Tp, Vol F, 3416, AO, GS 5158 
 
24 Apr 1874, Miriam Platt wife of John Beverly Platt, Hallowell, sells to Isiah 
Tubbs, yeoman, Hallowell, $5000, NE half Lot 3, Con 1 East of West Lake, 
Hallowell. Witness AJ Corkindale. Reg 30 Apr 1874 
Note: Following indenture (3417) names Lois Ann as the wife of Isiah Tubbs 
Source: Prince Edward County Deeds, Hallowell Tp, Vol F, 3416, AO, GS 5158 
 
25 Nov 1876, Proceeding in Chancery Court. Miriam Platt plaintiff and John B Platt 
defendant. Title is called into question of Lot 3, Con 1, E of WL, Hallowell. Reg 27 
Nov 1876 
Source: Prince Edward County Deeds, Hallowell Tp, Vol G, 4313, AO, GS 5159 
 
MARRIAGE 
Source: Archives of Ontario; Toronto, Ontario, Canada; Registrations of 
Marriages, 1869-1928; Reel: 12 
 
DEATH 
Source: Findagrave 

 ii. 
 

C ALEB E DWARD P LATT was born about 1847 in Hallowell Tp., Prince Edward Co., 

Ontario. He died o
n 

0
8 

May 1901 in Winnipeg, Man.. He married Elizabeth J 

Hawkins, daughter of Sheldon Hawkins and Mary, on 3
0 

Jul 1879 in Shannonville, 

ON. She was born about 1860 in Hallowell Tp., Prince Edward Co., Ontario. 

Notes for Caleb Edward Platt: 

Birth 

Estimated from marriage 



 

Generation 2 (cont.) 

 

Marriage 

Caleb E Platt, age 32 [b. abt 1847] 

Elizabeth Hawkins, age 19 [abt. 1860] 

30 July 1879 

Source: Archives of Ontario; Toronto, Ontario, Canada; Registrations of Marriages, 

1869-1928; Reel: 5
1 

Death - Might be him 

Source: Original data: Vital Statistics. Manitoba Consumer and Corporate Affairs. 

http://vitalstats.gov.mb.ca/Query.php: accessed 6 September 2012. 

1891 census, Manitoba 

Caleb Platt, age 47, b. Ontario 

Elizabeth age 28, b. Ontario 

Source: Original data: Vital Statistics. Manitoba Consumer and Corporate Affairs. 

http://vitalstats.gov.mb.ca/Query.php: accessed 6 September 2012. 

 iii. GILBERT DORLAND PLATT was born on 07 Feb 1837 in Hallowell Tp., Prince Edward 
Co., Ontario. He died on 09 Oct 1918 in Prince Edward Co., ON (Burial: Glenwood 
Cemetery, Picton, Ontario). He married Hannah Louise Williams, daughter of 
William Williams and Rachael, on 19 Jul 1859 in Prince Edward Co., ON.  
  

Notes for Gilbert Dorland Platt: 
Birth 
Source: Original data: Wesleyan Methodist Baptismal Register. Ontario, Canada: 
RootsWeb. 
http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~wjmartin/wesleyan.htm: 
accessed 15 March 2012. 
 
Marriage 
Source: Ancestry.com. Web: Canada, Wesleyan Methodist Baptismal Register, 
1828-1910 [database on-line]. Provo, UT, USA: Ancestry.com Operations, Inc., 
2013. 
 
Death 
Source: Archives of Ontario; Toronto, Ontario, Canada; Collection: MS935; Reel: 
247 
Find a Grave 

13. iv. GEORGE ALBERT PLATT was born in Nov 1841 in Hallowell Tp., Prince Edward Co., 
Ontario. He died on 08 Oct 1915 in Weyburn Census Division, Saskatchewan, 
Canada (Burial: Elmwood Cem., Winnipeg MB). He married Theresa Post, 
daughter of Charles Post and Abigail, on 07 Jul 1862 in Prince Edward Co., ON. 
She was born about 1841 in Hillier Tp, PEC.  

 v. HENRY EUGINE PLATT was born on 25 Mar 1835 in Hallowell Tp., Prince Edward 
Co., Ontario. He died on 28 Jun 1883 in Hallowell Tp., Prince Edward Co., Ontario 
(Burial: Pettet Family Cemetery). 
  

Notes for Henry Eugine Platt: 
Death 
Source: Findagrave 

 vi. LOIS HELEN PLATT was born about 1844 in Hallowell Tp., Prince Edward Co., 
Ontario. She died on 29 Sep 1874 in Toronto, ON (Died in Asylum for Insane). 
  

Notes for Lois Helen Platt: 
DEATH 
Died at age 30 
Archives of Ontario; Toronto, Ontario, Canada; Collection: MS935; Reel: 9 

 vii. 
 

M ARY H ESTER P LATT . 



 

Notes for Nelson Harris: 

DEATH 

Nelson Harris 

Birth Date: 3 Dec 1812 

Death Date: 19 Dec 1886 

 

Generation 2 (cont.) 

 

Notes for Mary Hester Platt: 

Named as a daughter in father's will. 

 viii. ELIZA JOSEPHINE PLATT.  
  

Notes for Eliza Josephine Platt: 
Named as a daughter in father's will. 

 ix. EMILY EUGINE PLATT.  
  

Notes for Emily Eugine Platt: 
Named as a daughter in father's will. 

7. DEBORAH2 PLATT (Caleb1) was born about 1817. She died on 03 Dec 1887 in Hallowell Tp., 
Prince Edward Co., Ontario (Buried Pettet Cemetery). She married Nelson Harris. He was born 
on 03 Dec 1812 in NY State. He died on 19 Dec 1886 in Hallowell Tp., Prince Edward Co., 
Ontario (Buried Pettet Cemetery).  
  

Notes for Deborah Platt: 
BMD said to be from a family Bible 
DEBORAH PLATT was born about 1817. She died on 03 Apr 1887. She married NELSON 
HARRIS. 
SOURCE: Ancestors of Charles Caleb Platt Family, Quinte OGS, Library GEN-PLA-001-01 
 
1851 CENSUS 
Nelson Harris, 40, b. NY, Hicksite Friend 
Deborah, 32, all b. Canada, W Meth 
James, 18 
Lois Anne, 12 
Province: Canada West (Ontario) 
District: Prince Edward County 
District Number: 32 
Sub-District: Hallowell 
Sub-District Number: 306 
Source: 1851 Census Place: Hallowell, Prince Edward County, Canada West (Ontario); 
Schedule: A; Roll: C_11750; Page: 63; Line: 11851 CENSUS 
 
1861 CENSUS 
Nelson, 49, b. NY, farmer, W Meth 
Deborah, 44 all b. Canada 
James, 24 
Lois Ann, 21 
Sarah, 8 
Home in 1861: Hallowell, Prince Edward, Canada West 
Page Number: 37 
Source: Library and Archives Canada; Ottawa, Ontario, Canada; Census Returns For 1861; Roll: 
C-1069 
 
DEATH 
Deborah Harris 
Birth Date: 25 Jul 1817 
Death Date: 3 Apr 1887 
Cemetery: Pettet Family Cemetery, Hallowell, Prince Edward County Municipality, Ontario, 
Canada 
Source: Find a Grave, https://www.findagrave.com/memorial/154642760 
 



15. ii. 
 

D ANIEL P LATT was born about 1826. He died on 01 Dec 1879 in Percy Tp, 

 

Generation 2 (cont.) 

 

Cemetery: Pettet Family Cemetery 

Burial or Cremation Place: Hallowell, Prince Edward County Municipality, Ontario, Canada 

Nelson Harris and Deborah Platt had the following children: 

 i. JAMES3 HARRIS was born about 1833 in Hallowell Tp., Prince Edward Co., Ontario. 

 ii. LOIS ANNE HARRIS was born about 1848 in Hallowell Tp., Prince Edward Co., 
Ontario. 

 iii. SARAH HARRIS was born about 1853 in Hallowell Tp., Prince Edward Co., Ontario. 

8. JAMES2 PLATT (Caleb1) was born on 14 Jun 1796 in Hallowell Tp., Prince Edward Co., Ontario. 
He died on 07 Jun 1839 in Percy Tp, Northumberland Co, ON. He married Mary Hicks on 04 Mar 
1817 in Hallowell Tp., Prince Edward Co., Ontario. She was born in 1797.  
  

Notes for James Platt: 
BIRTH - HALLOWELL 
Date born for children of Caleb Platt and Lois Elsworth, page 44 
James b. 14 June 1796 
Source: Presbyterian Register of Rev Robert James McDowall, 1800-1841, OGS, Kingston, 1980 
 
BMD said to be from a family Bible 
JAMES PLATT was born on 14 Jun 1796. He married MARY HICKS. 
SOURCE: Ancestors of Charles Caleb Platt Family, Quinte OGS, Library GEN-PLA-001-01 
 
LAND DEEDS 
4 Jun 1827, Caleb Platt, Hallowell, yeoman, £100 sells to James Platt, Hallowell, yeoman, 200 
acres, lot 16, Con 2, Percy. Witnesses Daniel Pettet younger, Hallowell, Caleb Platt younger, 
Hillier, John Platt, Ameliasburgh, all yeomen. To be registered by Maitland Platt, Percy, elder son 
and heir at law of James Platt, deceased. Reg 28 Jan 1853 
Source: Northumberland Deeds, Percy Tp, Book A, 257, p. 279, AO, GS 4793 
 
DEATH 
James died intestate. See the petition in 1845 by his son Maitland. 
 
Platt, James was born in Hallowell twp., married Mary Hicks in 1817, and moved to Percy Twp. in 
1819. He died, June 7, 1839; age , 43 less 7 days; survived by his wife and 7 children 
Source: Death Notices From Christian Guardian 1836 - 1850 by Rev. Donald A. McKenzie ... pg 
251July 31, 1839  pg 159 
 

Notes for Mary Hicks: 
BIRTH 
As calculated from 1851 and 1861 census 
 
1861 CENSUS 
Name: Mary Platt (living with son Maitland's family and her son Martin 
Gender: Female 
Age: 64 
Birth Year: 1797 
Birthplace: Upper Canada 
Marital status: Single 
Home in 1861: Percy, Northumberland, Canada West 
Religion: Wesleyan Methodist 
Film Number: C-1056 
Page Number: 51 
 

James Platt and Mary Hicks had the following children: 

14. i. MAITLAND3 PLATT was born about 1818. He died on 20 Jul 1894 in Percy Tp, 
Northumberland Co, ON. He married Lucy in 1842.  



 

Generation 2 (cont.) 

15. ii. 
 

Northumberland Co, ON. He married E STHER . 

 iii. MARTHA PLATT was born about 1839 in Percy Tp, Northumberland Co, ON. She 
married Alpheus C Linus on 18 Feb 1864 in Northumberland, Ontario, Canada.  
  

Notes for Martha Platt: 
1851 and 1861 CENSUS 
Father James died 1840 and widow Mary and daughter Martha then live with son 
Maitland and are named in these two census's. Martha is 12 and 22 respectively 
giving birth year about 1839. 
See notes for Maitland for details. 
 
MARRIAGE 
Name: Martha Platt 
Age: 23 
Gender: Female 
Birth Place: Percy Township 
Residence: Percy Township 
Spouse Name: Alpheus C. Linus 
Spouse Age: 23 
Spouse Gender: Male 
Spouse Residence: Percy Township 
Marriage Date: 18 Feb 1864 
Father Name: James 
Mother Name: Mary 
Spouse Father Name: Linus 
Spouse Mother Name: Sally 
County: Northumberland 
Source: Microfilm Roll: 1030061 
Source: Archives of Ontario; Toronto, Ontario, Canada; County Marriage 
Registers, 1858-June 1869; Reel: 6 
 

16. iv. SUSANNAH PLATT was born in Jun 1822. She married Alfred Maybee on 20 Feb 
1843. He was born in Jan 1817. He died on 02 Mar 1877 in Percy Tp, 
Northumberland Co, ON.  

 v. MARY PLATT was born about 1828. 

 vi. ESTHER PLATT was born on 01 Jun 1831 in Percy Tp, Northumberland Co, ON. 
She died on 19 Aug 1839 in Percy Tp, Northumberland Co, ON. 
  

Notes for Esther Platt: 
Esther b. Jun 9, 1831 Percy - d. Aug 19, 1839 Percy 
Source: email Linda Herman 
 

 vii. HARRIET PLATT was born about 1835 in Percy Tp, Northumberland Co, ON. She 
died on 11 Jan 1836 in Percy Tp, Northumberland Co, ON. 
  

Notes for Harriet Platt: 
Harriet b. 1835 Percy - d. Jan 11, 1836 Percy 
Source: email Linda Herman 
 

17. viii. LOIS PLATT was born about 1823. She married (2) DANIEL HUYCK. He was born 
about 1815.  

9. 
 

D YRE 
2 P LATT (Caleb 1 ) was born about 1812 in Hallowell Tp., Prince Edward Co., Ontario. He died 

on 23 Oct 1880 in Prince Edward Co., ON (Burial: Glenwood Cemetery, Picton, Ontario). He 

married Maria M Morgan o
n 

0
1 

Jan 1834 in Hallowell Tp., Prince Edward Co., Ontario. She was 

born about 1813 in Hallowell Tp., Prince Edward Co., Ontario. She died o
n 

25 Dec 1883 in Prince 

Edward Co., ON. 



 

Generation 2 (cont.) 

 

Notes for Dyre Platt: 

BMD said to b
e 

from a family Bible 

DYRE PLATT was born about 1812. He married MARIA MORGAN. 

SOURCE: Ancestors of Charles Caleb Platt Family, Quinte OGS, Library GEN-PLA-001-01 

1861 Census 

Athol Tp, PEC 

Children named with ages 

Source: Library and Archives Canada; Ottawa, Ontario, Canada; Census Returns For 1861; Roll: 

C-1069, p. 21 

MARRIAGE 

Announced in Hallowell Free Press, 6 Jan 1834 

On the 1st Inst. By the Rev R. Hyland, MrDyer Platt to Miss Maria Morgan, both of Hallowell 

Township 

Source: online http://freepages.rootsweb.com/~saylormowbray/genealogy/hallowellpress.html 

Death 

Glenwood Cem: Section C Block 79 Grave 1
4 Source: Archives of Ontario; Toronto, Ontario, Canada; Collection: MS935; Reel: 25 

Notes for Maria M Morgan: 
Death 
Source: Archives of Ontario; Toronto, Ontario, Canada; Collection: MS935; Reel: 35, p. 211 

Dyre Platt and Maria M Morgan had the following children: 

 i. MILTON3 PLATT was born about 1839 in Prince Edward Co., Ontario, Canada. 

 ii. ORINDA PLATT was born about 1837. 

 iii. MELISSA PLATT was born about 1841 in Prince Edward Co., Ontario, Canada. 

 iv. LUTHER PLATT was born about 1843 in Prince Edward Co., Ontario, Canada. 

 v. DAVID PLATT was born about 1846 in Prince Edward Co., Ontario, Canada. 

 vi. GEORGE PLATT was born about 1859 in Prince Edward Co., Ontario, Canada. 

Generation 3 

10. 
 

E DWIN 
3 P LATT (Caleb 2 , Caleb 1 ) was born o

n 
03 Aug 1837 in Hillier Tp, PEC. He died on 28 Jan 

1911 in Gore Bay, Manitoulin, Ontario, Canada. He married Susan Hubbs o
n 

14 Apr 1858 in 

Prince Edward Co., ON. She was born on 18 Feb 1841 in Hallowell Tp., Prince Edward Co., 

Ontario. She died o
n 

03 Jul 1913 in Hillier Tp, PEC. 

Notes for Edwin Platt: 

Named as a child in his father's will. 

MARRIAGE 

NAME: Edwin Platt 

AGE: 21 

GENDER: Male 

BIRTH PLACE: Hillier 

RESIDENCE: Hillier 

SPOUSE NAME: Susan Hubbs 

SPOUSE AGE: 18 

SPOUSE GENDER: Female 

SPOUSE BIRTH PLACE: Hallowell 

SPOUSE RESIDENCE: Hallowell 

MARRIAGE DATE: 14/04/1858 

FATHER NAME: Caleb 

MOTHER NAME: Jemima 

SPOUSE FATHER NAME: Charles 



 

SPOUSE MOTHER NAME: Eliza A. 

COUNTY: Prince Edward 

MICROFILM ROLL: 1030064 

1861 Census 

1 1/2 frame house, 2 families, built 1835 

Caleb Platt, Farmer, b. UC, 60 

Alva, 16 

Priscilla, 46 

Adaline, 14 

Eliza Jane Trumpour, 19 

Lidia Trumpour, 1
3 William Bennet, Laborer, 3

0 Edward Platt, Laborer, 25 

Susan Platt, 2
0 Sarah Platt, 1 

Source: Library and Archives Canada; Ottawa, Ontario, Canada; Census Returns For 1861; Roll: 

C-1069-1070 

LAND DEEDS 

13 Oct 1874, Edwin Platt wife Susan Platt, Hillier sell to Niel Aylsworth, Thurlow, $5000, 125 acres: 

50 acres Lot 7 W half, Con 3, Hillier and 75 acres E half Lot 8, Con 3, Hillier. Witness Samuel 

William Flager, Wellington, merchant. Reg 5 Dec 1874, 

Note: In following Indenture (2560) Edwin gives $2500 mortgage to Aylsworth. 

Source: Prince Edward County Deeds, Hillier Tp, Book E, 2559, AO, GS 5167 

4 Nov 1874, Richard and Melissa Noxon sell to Edwin Platt $1700 48 acres and two wood lands, 

parts Lot 24, Con 2, Hillier. Witness Samuel William Flager. 

Source: Prince Edward County Deeds, Hillier Tp, Book E, 2561, AO, GS 5167 

1881 Census 

Name: Edwin Platt 

Gender: Male 

Marital status: Married 

Age: 44 

Birth Year: 1837 

Birthplace: Ontario 

Religion: Methodist Church of Canada 

Nationality: CANADIAN 

Occupation: Farmer 

Province: Ontario 

District Number: 119 

District: Prince Edward 

Sub-District Number: E 

Subdistrict: Hillier 

Division: 2 

Household Members: 

Edwin Platt 44 

Susan Platt 39 

Charles Platt 18 

Alberta Platt 11 

Sharlotte E Billney 26 

Source: 1881; Census Place: Hillier, Prince Edward, Ontario; Roll: C_13237; Page: 3; Family No: 9 

1891 Census 

Name: Edwin Platt 

Gender: Male 

Marital status: Married 

Age: 54 
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Birth Year: abt 1837 

Birthplace: Ontario 

Relation to Head-of-house: Head 

Religion: Methodist 

French Canadian: No 

Father's Birth Place: Ontario 

Mother's Birth Place: Ontario 

Province: Ontario 

District Number: 46 

District: Algoma 

Subdistrict: Gordon 

Neighbors: View others on page 

Household Members: 

Name Age 

Edwin Platt 54 

Samuel J Gilaspie 5 

David H Gilaspie 2 

Source: 1891; Census Place: Gordon, Algoma, Ontario; Roll: T-6324; Family No: 35 

1901 Census 

Name: Edwin Platt 

Gender: Male 

Marital status: Married 

Age: 63 

Birth Day & Month: 3 Aug 

Birth Year: 1837 

Birthplace: Ontario 

Relation to Head of House: Head 

Susan, Wife 

Alberta Leash?, daughter, 2
8 

Nov 1889 

Charles, g son, 2 Oct 1889 

Racial or Tribal Origin: English 

Nationality: Canadian 

Religion: Methodist 

Occupation: Dearyman 

Province: Ontario 

District: Algoma 

District Number: 44 

Sub-District: Gore Bay (Town/Ville) 

Sub-District Number: K-1 

Source: 1901; Census Place: Gore Bay (Town/Ville), Algoma, Ontario; Page: 5; Family No: 4
1 

DEATH 

Edwin Platt, b. 3 Aug 1837, PEC 

d. 2
8 

Jan 1911, Gore bay, Manitoulin 

Father Caleb Platt, b. Providence, RI [Error as Caleb Platt Jr was definitely born in PEC unless his 

parents happened to be visiting RI.] 

Mother Jemima Hubbs, b. PEC 

Source: Archives of Ontario; Toronto, Ontario, Canada; Collection: Gore Bay, Manitoulin, MS935; 

Reel: 166, page 251 

Edwin Platt and Susan Hubbs had the following children: 

 i. CHARLES CALEB4 PLATT was born on 31 Mar 1863 in Gore Bay, Manitoulin, Ontario, 
Canada. He died in 1935. 

 ii. 
 

A LBERTA P LATT was born on 28 Nov 1869. 

Notes for Alberta Platt: 

Name: Alberta Platt 

Gender: Female 
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Birth Date: 28 Nov 1869 

Birth Place: Prince Edward, Ontario, Canada 

Father: Edwin Platt 

Mother: Susan Hubbs 

Source: Archives of Ontario; Toronto, Ontario, Canada; MS929; Series: 1; Reel: 

MS929 

1901 Census 

Name: Edwin Platt 

Gender: Male 

Marital status: Married 

Age: 63 

Birth Day & Month: 3 Aug 

Birth Year: 1837 

Birthplace: Ontario 

Relation to Head of House: Head 

Susan, Wife 

Alberta Leash?, daughter, 28 nov 1889 

Charles, g son, 2 Oct 1889 

Racial or Tribal Origin: English 

Nationality: Canadian 

Religion: Methodist 

Occupation: Dearyman 

Province: Ontario 

District: Algoma 

District Number: 44 

Sub-District: Gore Bay (Town/Ville) 

Sub-District Number: K-1 

Source: Year: 1901; Census Place: Gore Bay (Town/Ville), Algoma, Ontario; Page: 

5; Family No: 41 

11. ADELAIDE3 PLATT (Caleb2, Caleb1) was born about 1840. She married Willet Henry Way, son of 
John Way and Mary, on 08 Sep 1859 in Hastings Co, ON.  
  

Notes for Adelaide Platt: 
Named as a child in various census data. See father's notes. 
 
Way is the surname given in her father's will. 
 
MARRIAGE 
Adelaide Platt, 18, Hillier Township 
marries Willet H. Way, 27, of Ameliasburgh Township 
Marriage Date: 8 Sep 1859 
Father Name: Caleb Platt 
Mother Name: Jemima 
Spouse Father Name: John Way 
Spouse Mother Name: Mary 
County: Hastings 
Source: Archives of Ontario; Toronto, Ontario, Canada; County Marriage Registers, 1858-June 
1869; Reel: 6 

Willet Henry Way and Adelaide Platt had the following children: 

 i. 
 

A LVA W ILTON 4 W AY was born o
n 

0
4 

May 1871 in Ameliasburgh Tp, PEC. 

Notes for Alva Wilton Way: 

Child: Alva Wilton Way 

b. 4 May 1871 

His parents are dead and elder sister, Ida Annetta Waite of Goderich, Huron Co, 

declares she was present when Alva was born. 

Parents Adelaide Platt and Willet Henry Way 
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dated 3 Oct 1838 

Source: Archives of Ontario; Toronto, Ontario, Canada; MS933; Series: 2; Reel: 

MS933 

 ii. IDA ANNETTA WAY was born about 1864 in Ameliasburgh Tp, PEC. She married 
WAITE.  

12. 
 

A LVA H UBBS 3 P LATT (Caleb 2 , Caleb 1 ) was born about 1844 in Hillier Tp, PEC. He married (1) 

P HEBE E MMA H YATT , daughter of Samuel Hyatt and Margaret, on 0
9 

Apr 1876 in Picton, ON. She 

was born about 1858. He married (2) C ATHERINE B OWERMAN , daughter of Jonathan Bowerman and 

Susan Clark, on 07 Oct 1867 in Prince Edward Co., ON. She was born on 25 Nov 1837. She died 

on 15 Sep 1868 in Hillier Tp, PEC. H
e 

married (3) S ARAH W ILSON , daughter of William Wilson and 

Mary, on 2
4 

Apr 1870 in Prince Edward Co., ON. She was born about 1850 in Hallowell Tp., Prince 

Edward Co., Ontario. She died before 1876. 

Notes for Alva Hubbs Platt: 

Named as a child in his father's will. 

MARRIAGE 1 

Name: Albert Platt [Alva in earlier records], 23, b. Canada 

Residence: Hillier Township 

Spouse Name: Catherine Bowerman, 26, b. Canada 

Spouse Residence: Hillier Township 

Marriage Date: 7 Oct 1867 

Father Name: Caleb 

Mother Name: Jemima Hubbs 

Spouse Father Name: Jonathan 

Spouse Mother Name: Susan Clark 

County: Prince Edward 

Source: Ontario, Canada, County Marriage Registers, 1858-1869, Microfilm Roll: 1030064 

MARRIAGE 2 

Alva H Platt, 26, born and resides Hillier Tp, farmer 

Widow 

Parents Caleb and Jemima Platt 

Md. Sarah Wilson, 20, b. Hallowell 

Parents William and Mary Wilson 

24 Apr 1870 

Episcopalian 

Source: Archives of Ontario; Toronto, Ontario, Canada; Registrations of Marriages, 1869-1928; 

Reel: 3 

1871 CENSUS 

Alva Platt, 2
7 

[abt 1844] 

Birth Place: Ontario 

Marital status: Married 

Religion: Weslyan Methodist 

Origin: German 

Province: Ontario 

District: Prince Edward 

District Number: 59 

Division: 01 

Subdistrict: Hillier 

Alva Platt 27 

Sarah Platt 21 

Source: 1871; Census Place: Hillier, Prince Edward, Ontario; Roll: C-9989; Page: 16; Family No: 

67 

MARRIAGE 3 

Name: Alva Hubbs Platt 

Age: 32 



 

Birth Year: abt 1844 

Birth Place: Canada 

Marriage Date: 9 Apr 1876 

Marriage Place: Prince Edward, Ontario, Canada 

Father: Caleb Platt 

Mother: Jemima Platt 

Spouse: Emma Hyatt 

Source: Archives of Ontario; Toronto, Ontario, Canada; Registrations of Marriages, 1869-1928; 

Reel: 22 

LAND RECORDS 

On 1 Jun 1874 and 1 Nov 1876 Alva H Platt and wife Phebe Emma Platt are mortgagors for a total 

of $1600 to Daniel Pettet, esq, Hillier and Marshall Burr, Hillier, Yeoman re parts of Lot 8, Con 3, 

Hillier. The first one was discharged 1
0 

Mar 1877 (2833). 

Source: Prince Edward County Deeds, Hillier Tp, Book E, 210 and 2768, AO, GS 5167 

23 Mar 1876, Alva H Platt, mortgagor from Sloan Stapleton, Hillier, yeoman, $1000, 125 acres, W 

half Lot 8, Con 3, Hillier. Witness SW Flager. Reg 2
2 

Mar 1877 

Source: Prince Edward County Deeds, Hillier Tp, Book E, 2844, AO, GS 5167 

Note: Eventually Alva and wife are clear of Mortgages - deed 3226 

1881 Census 

Name: Alva Platt 

Gender: Male 

Marital status: Married 

Age: 37 

Birth Year: 1844 

Birthplace: Ontario 

Religion: Methodist Church of Canada 

Nationality: IRISH 

Occupation: Farmer 

Province: Ontario 

District Number: 119 

District: Prince Edward 

Sub-District Number: E 

Subdistrict: Hillier 

Division: 1 

Household Members: 

Name Age 

Alva Platt 37 

Emma Platt 23 

Elsie B Platt 3 

Lula Platt 1 

Source: 1881; Census Place: Hillier, Prince Edward, Ontario; Roll: C_13237; Page: 35; Family No: 

179 

1891 Census 

Name: Alva H Platt 

Gender: Male 

Marital status: Married 

Age: 47 

Birth Year: abt 1844 

Birthplace: Ontario 

Relation to Head-of-house: Head 

Religion: Quaker 

French Canadian: No 

Spouse's name: Emma Platt 

Father's Birth Place: Ontario 

Mother's Birth Place: Ontario 
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Province: Ontario 

District Number: 112 

District: Prince Edward 

Subdistrict: Wellington 

Neighbors: View others on page 

Household Members: 

Name Age 

Alva H Platt 47 

Emma Platt 33 

Elsie Platt 13 

Lulu Platt 11 

Harry C Platt 9 

Wm E Platt 7 

Arthur Platt 5 

Ross Platt 1 

Source: 1891; Census Place: Wellington, Prince Edward, Ontario; Roll: T-6365; Family No: 2
5 

1901 CENSUS 

Alva Platt 57, b. 2
4 

mar 1844 

Emma Platt 43, 6 May 1857 

Elsie B Platt 23, 1
1 

Jan 1878 

Lula Platt 21, 3
0 

Aug 1879 

Craig Platt 19, 8 Dec 1881 

William Platt 17, 1 Jan 1884 

Arthur Platt 15, 2
7 

Nov 1885 

Ross Platt 10, 1
9 

Oct 1891 

Clara Platt 6, 1
4 

Apr 1894 

Racial or Tribal Origin: Dutch 

Nationality: Canadian 

Marital status: Married 

Age: 57 

Birth Date: 24 Mar 1844 

Birth Place: Ontario 

Relation to Head of House: Head 

Religion: Methodist 

Occupation: Laborer 

Hourly Wage: 200 

Months Employed Other: @ 12 

Can Read: Yes 

Can Write: Yes 

Can Speak English: Yes 

Language: English 

Province: Ontario 

District: Prince Edward 

District Number: 109 

Sub-District: Wellington (Village) 

Sub-District Number: 1 

Family Number: 117 

Neighbors: View others on page 

Household Members: 

Name Age 

Source: 1901 Census Place: Wellington (Village), Prince Edward, Ontario; Page: 9; Family No: 117 

Alva Hubbs Platt and Phebe Emma Hyatt had the following children: 

 i. 
 

E LSIE B 4 P LATT was born o
n 

1
1 

Jan 1878 in Prince Edward Co., ON. She married 

D AVID L YONS . 

Notes for David Lyons: 

md david Lyons 
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Source: George Craig Platt, Jan 2020, with WRS 

 ii. LULA PLATT was born on 30 Aug 1879 in Prince Edward Co., ON. 

 iii. HARRY CRAIG PLATT was born on 08 Dec 1881 in Prince Edward Co., ON. 
  

Notes for Harry Craig Platt: 
Named Craig. 
Supervisor of Canadian canning 
Source: George Craig Platt, Jan 2020, with WRS 

 iv. WILLIAM E PLATT was born on 01 Jan 1884 in Prince Edward Co., ON. 
  

Notes for William E Platt: 
carpenter 
Source: George Craig Platt, Jan 2020, with WRS 
 

 v. ARTHUR PLATT was born on 27 Nov 1885 in Prince Edward Co., ON. 
  

Notes for Arthur Platt: 
Died young 
Source: George Craig Platt, Jan 2020, with WRS 
 

 vi. ROSS PLATT was born on 19 Oct 1891 in Prince Edward Co., ON. 
  

Notes for Ross Platt: 
Bank Manager in London Ontario 
Source: George Craig Platt, Jan 2020, with WRS 
 

18. vii. ALBERT CLAIR PLATT was born on 14 Apr 1894 in Prince Edward Co., ON. He 
married Kathleen Fowler, daughter of George Fowler and Agnes Foster, on 06 
Aug 1928 in Durham, Ontario, Canada. She was born about 1909 in Millford, 
Prince Edward co..  

Notes for Catherine Bowerman: 
Quaker West Lake Register 
1. Catherine Bowerman, b. 25 11mo 1837, now Platt, Hillier mtg, deceased 15 9 mo 1868 
Source: West Lake Monthly Meeting Register, 1820-1882, O-9-1, 43 and 55, on line at cfha.info. 
 

13. GEORGE ALBERT3 PLATT (Henry2, Caleb1) was born in Nov 1841 in Hallowell Tp., Prince Edward 
Co., Ontario. He died on 08 Oct 1915 in Weyburn Census Division, Saskatchewan, Canada 
(Burial: Elmwood Cem., Winnipeg MB). He married Theresa Post, daughter of Charles Post and 
Abigail, on 07 Jul 1862 in Prince Edward Co., ON. She was born about 1841 in Hillier Tp, PEC.  
  

Notes for George Albert Platt: 
DEATH 
Find A Grave, database and images (https://www.findagrave.com : accessed 29 September 
2019), memorial page for George Albert Platt (Nov 1841-8 Oct 1915), Find A Grave Memorial no. 
122868680, citing Elmwood Cemetery, Winnipeg, Greater Winnipeg, Manitoba, Canada ; 
Maintained by Christina (contributor 46772328) . 

George Albert Platt and Theresa Post had the following children: 

 i. FLORENCE A4 PLATT was born on 21 Aug 1867 in Prince Edward Co., ON. She died 
on 16 Jun 1936 in Winnipeg, MB (Burial: Brookside Cemetery). 

 ii. WILFRED ARNOLD PLATT was born on 17 Sep 1880 in Hallowell Tp., Prince Edward 
Co., Ontario. He died in 1946 in Wood Bay, MB. 

14. 
 

M AITLAND 
3 P LATT (James 2 , Caleb 1 ) was born about 1818. He died o

n 
2
0 

Jul 1894 in Percy Tp, 

Northumberland Co, ON. He married Lucy in 1842. 

Notes for Maitland Platt: 



 

UCLP PETITION 

3 Nov 1845, petition of Maitland Platt of Percy Township, yeoman … is the eldest son of James 

Platt late of the said township of Percy yeoman deceased and formerly of the Township of 

Hallowell … said James Platt was a private in a company of dragoons during the year 1812 in the 

war with the United States and became entitled to 100 acres … but did not locate … prays … usual 

allowance … said James Platt died intestate … in the year 1839 

[54c] Mary Platt of the Township of Percy … i
s 

the widow of James Platt, late of the township of 

Percy and formerly of the Township of Hallowell that she was married to James Platt in the year 

1816 the 5th Mar. That said James Platt served in the troops of Prince Edward Cavalry … that he 

died in the month of June 1839 without having made any will that Maitland Platt is the eldest son 

… that Maitland Platt was born of 12 August AD [sic]. 

[54e] 4 Mar 1846, Isaac S Platt of Percy … gentleman that he is a cousin of James Platt late of 

Percy … formerly of the Township of Hallowell … that served in the Prince Edward Cavalry … died 

in June 1839 … Maitland Platt yeoman i
s 

the eldest son of James Platt 

[54b - fold] 2
7 

Apr 1846, This petitioner referred to himself as the eldest son & heir at law of James 

Platt … a certificate of the Adjutant General of Militia dated 8 May 1821 was filed N2706 in the 

Office of the Surveyor General …. Testifying to the service of James Platt of Hallowell as a Private 

on the Troop of Dragoons of the 1st Regiment of Prince Edward Militia … late war in the year 1812 

… but no location has taken place … recommended for scrip to the amount of 100 acres as their 

at Law of the Original Nominee. Approved in Council 25 May 1846 

Source: UCLP, RG1 L3, 1844-46, V 413, P3/54, C-2734, online at LAC, starts image 844 

LAND DEED 

29 Jan 1851, Maitland Platt, Percy, eldest son and heir at law of James Platt late of Percy Esq 

deceased sells to Daniel Platt younger Percy, yeoman, £200, 100 acres, South 1/2 Lot 1
6 

Con 2, 

Percy. Witnesses Alfred Maybee, Belleville, merchant and Thomas Bowerman, Hillier, yeoman. 

Reg 18 Feb 1853 

Note: Maitland takes out a mortgage for the N 1/2 of the lot on 2
6 

Apr 1853.(Book A, 283, GS 

4793) 

Source: Northumberland Deeds, Percy Tp, Book A, 286, p. 279, AO, GS 4793 

DEEDS 

2 July 1855, Maitland Platt and wife Lucy of Percy sell part of Lot 16, Con 2 

Source: Deeds, Percy Tp, Northumberland, Book B, 143, p 137, AO, GS 4794 

1851 CENSUS 

Name: Marllard Platt 

[Maitland Platt] 

Gender: Male 

Age: 33 

Estimated birth year: abt 1819 

Birthplace: Canada 

Province: Canada West (Ontario) 

Wife Lucy, 2
7 James, 8 

John, 4 

Jane, 2 

Daniel (probably brother) 25 

Martha 12 (dau) 

Mary (mother) 54 

District: Northumberland County 

District Number: 24 

Sub-District: 

Percy 

Sub-District Number: 229 

Source: Ancestry 

1861 CENSUS 

Name: Martland Platt 
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[Maitland Platt] 

Gender: Male 

Age: 43 

Birth Year: 1818 

Birthplace: Upper Canada 

Marital status: Married in 1842 

Wife Lucy, 3
7 Children: 

James 17 

John 14 

Jane 11 

Thomas 7 

Mary 5 

Anna 3 

[Mother] Mary, 64 

[her dau] Martha, 22 

Home in 1861: Percy, Northumberland, Canada West 

Religion: Wesleyan Methodist 

Source: Library and Archives Canada; Ottawa, Ontario, Canada; Census Returns For 1861; Roll: 

C-1056 

1871 CENSUS 

Matlin Platt, 52, farmer, German origin 

Lucy, 45 

John 22 

Mary 15 

Ann 12 

Florence 9 

Prudence 3 

Charles 17 

Source: LAC website, Census Year: 1871, Item Number: 1766603, District Name: Northumberland 

East, Sub-District Name: Percy, page 26-27 

DEATH 

Name: Maitland Platt 

Gender: Male 

Age: 76 

Birth Date: abt 1818 

Birth Place: Tercy 

Death Date: 20 Jul 1894 

Death Place: Northumberland, Ontario, Canada 

Religion: Methodist Episcopal Church 

Source: Archives of Ontario; Toronto, Ontario, Canada; Collection: MS935; Reel: 72 

Notes for Lucy: 
DEATH 
Lucy Platt, age 75, died 24 Jan 1899, lot 18, Con 1, Percy, Widow 
Source: Archives of Ontario; Toronto, Ontario, Canada; Collection: MS935; Reel: 93 

Maitland Platt and Lucy had the following children: 

19. i. JAMES MAITLAND4 PLATT was born about 1834. He married ANNE M PETTEY.  

 ii. JOHN PLATT was born about 1837. 
  

Notes for John Platt: 
Named in Census. See father's notes. 
 

 iii. 
 

J ANE P LATT was born about 1840. 

Notes for Jane Platt: 
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Named in Census. See father's notes. 

 iv. THOMAS PLATT was born about 1844. 
  

Notes for Thomas Platt: 
Named in Census. See father's notes. 
 

 v. MARY PLATT was born about 1846. 
  

Notes for Mary Platt: 
Named in Census. See father's notes. 
 

 vi. ANNA PLATT was born about 1858 in Percy Tp, Northumberland Co, ON. She 
married Benjamin Clark Ketchison on 06 Nov 1878 in Brighton Tp, 
Northumberland Co., ON.  
  

Notes for Anna Platt: 
Marriage 
6 Nov 1878 
Annie Platt, 20 b Percy, Parents maitland and Lucy Platt 
marries 
Benjamin Clark Ketchison, 22, b. Sidney, lives Cramahe, farmer, parents Alvin and 
Matilda Ketchison 
Source: Archives of Ontario; Toronto, Ontario, Canada; Registrations of 
Marriages, 1869-1928; Reel: 27 

 vii. FLORENCE PLATT was born about 1862 in Percy Tp, Northumberland Co, ON. 
  

Notes for Florence Platt: 
Named in Census. See father's notes. 
 

 viii. PRUDENCE PLATT was born about 1868 in Percy Tp, Northumberland Co, ON. 
  

Notes for Prudence Platt: 
Named in Census. See father's notes. 
 

15. 
 

D ANIEL 3 P LATT (James 2 , Caleb 1 ) was born about 1826. He died on 01 Dec 1879 in Percy Tp, 

Northumberland Co, ON. He married E STHER . 

Notes for Daniel Platt: 

DEEDS 

20 May 1855, Daniel Platt and wife Hester of Percy take out a mortgage on Lot 16, Con 2 

Source: Deeds, Percy Tp, Northumberland, Book B, 131, p 126, AO, GS 4794 

1851 CENSUS 

Daniel Platt, 25. b. Canada [all] 

Martha 12, single [probably his younger sister] 

Mary 52 single [probably his widowed mother] 

Source: 1851 Census, Percy, Northumberland County, Canada West (Ontario); Schedule: A; Roll: 

C_11739; Page: 31; Line: 43 

1861 CENSUS 

Daniel Platt, 34, b. Upper Canada [all], speculator, religion WM 

Esther, 31 

George 8 

Mariah 7 

Susan 5 

Martha 3 

James 1 
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Source: Library and Archives Canada; Ottawa, Ontario, Canada; Census Returns For 1861; Roll: 

C-1056, p. 18 

1871 CENSUS 

Daniel Platt, 45, rel. WM, b. Ontario [all], origin German 

Hester Platt 40 

George Platt 17 

Mary Platt 16 

Susan Platt 14 

Martha Platt 12 

James Platt 10 

Donald Platt 5/12 

Source: 1871 Census: Percy, Northumberland East, Ontario; Roll: C-9985; Page: 77; Family No: 

268 

DEATH 

Daniel Platt, 5
2 

{b. 1827] 

Birth Place: Canada 

Death Date: 1 Dec 1879 

Death Place: Northumberland, Ontario, Canada 

Religion: Canada Methodist 

Source: Archives of Ontario; Toronto, Ontario, Canada; Collection: MS935; Reel: 22 

Daniel Platt and Esther had the following children: 

 i. GEORGE4 PLATT was born about 1854 in Percy Tp, Northumberland Co, ON. 

 ii. MARIAH PLATT was born about 1855 in Percy Tp, Northumberland Co, ON. 

 iii. SUSAN PLATT was born about 1857 in Percy Tp, Northumberland Co, ON. 

 iv. MARTHA PLATT was born about 1859 in Percy Tp, Northumberland Co, ON. 

 v. JAMES PLATT was born about 1861 in Percy Tp, Northumberland Co, ON. 

 vi. DONALD PLATT was born about 1870 in Percy Tp, Northumberland Co, ON. 

16. SUSANNAH3 PLATT (James2, Caleb1) was born in Jun 1822. She married Alfred Maybee on 20 Feb 
1843. He was born in Jan 1817. He died on 02 Mar 1877 in Percy Tp, Northumberland Co, ON.  
  

Notes for Susannah Platt: 
Susannah b. Jun 1822 Percy Twp - d. Mar 10, 1851 Percy md  Feb 20, 1843 Alfred Maybee b. 
Jan 1817 
Hastings Co. - d. Mar 2, 1877 Percy. He remarried Oct 12, 1852 to Almira Smith. 
CH: Laura Jane b. 1843, John b. 1844, Vashti Amelia b. 1846, George Alfred b. 1848. There are 
Wesleyan Methodist Baptisms listed for Laura, Vashti and George but not John (source for him is 
MS 177 - (Douglas 
Cameron Mabee). I was looking  for a source for the dod of Susannah as Susannah wife of Peter 
Maybee died Mar 1851 and I am wondering if that is a coincidence or it is an error, Mar 10, 1851 
is what everyone has but the source is not checkable. ...Mabie.FTW 
Source: email Linda Herman 
 

Alfred Maybee and Susannah Platt had the following children: 

 i. LAURA JANE4 MAYBEE was born about 1843. 

 ii. JOHN MAYBEE was born about 1844. 

 iii. VASHTI AMELIA MAYBEE was born about 1846. 

 iv. GEORGE ALFRED MAYBEE was born about 1848. 

17. 
 

L OIS 3 P LATT (James 2 , Caleb 1 ) was born about 1823. She married (2) D ANIEL H UYCK . He was born 

about 1815. 

Notes for Lois Platt: 
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Lois Platt had the following child: 

 i. MARY E4 DOUGLAS was born about 1844. 

Generation 4 

18. ALBERT CLAIR4 PLATT (Alva Hubbs3, Caleb2, Caleb1) was born on 14 Apr 1894 in Prince Edward 
Co., ON. He married Kathleen Fowler, daughter of George Fowler and Agnes Foster, on 06 Aug 
1928 in Durham, Ontario, Canada. She was born about 1909 in Millford, Prince Edward co..  
  

Notes for Albert Clair Platt: 
BIRTH 
Albert Clare Platt 
Gender: Male 
Birth Date: 14 Apr 1895 
Birth Place: Prince Edward, Ontario, Canada 
Father: Alva Platt 
Mother: Emma Hyatt 
Source: Archives of Ontario; Toronto, Ontario, Canada; Registrations of Births and Stillbirths - 
1869-1913; Series: MS929; Reel: 128; Record Group: RG 80-2 
 
MARRIAGE 
Albert Clair Platt, b. Wellington, resides Belleville 
Age: 32 
Birth Year: abt 1896 
Birth Place: Wellington, Ontario 
Marriage Date: 6 Aug 1928 
Marriage Place: Durham, Ontario, Canada 
Father: Alma Hobbs Platt 
Mother: Emma Hyatt 
Spouse: Kathleen Fowler, spinster, 19, b. Millford 
Parents: George Fowler, Agnes Foster 
Source: Archives of Ontario; Toronto, Ontario, Canada; Registrations of Marriages, 1869-1928; 
Reel: 870 

Albert Clair Platt and Kathleen Fowler had the following child: 

 i. GEORGE CRAIG5 PLATT was born in Sep 1938. 

19. JAMES MAITLAND4 PLATT (Maitland3, James2, Caleb1) was born about 1834. He married ANNE M 

PETTEY.  
  

Notes for James Maitland Platt: 
Named in Census. See father's notes. 
 

James Maitland Platt and Anne M Pettey had the following child: 

 i. WILLIAM PETTEY5 PLATT was born about 1873 in Northumberland, Ontario, Canada. 
He married Mary Spence McIntosh, daughter of John McIntosh and Martha Marks, 
on 09 Aug 1911 in Northumberland, Ontario, Canada.  
  

Notes for William Pettey Platt: 
William Pettey Platt, grocer, bachelor, 38 
Birth Year: abt 1873 
Marriage Date: 9 Aug 1911 
Marriage Place: Cobourg, Northumberland, Ontario, Canada 
Father: James Maitland Platt 
Mother: Annie M Pettey 
Spouse: Mary Spence McIntosh, seamstress, spinster 
Source: Archives of Ontario; Toronto, Ontario, Canada; Registrations of 
Marriages, 1869-1928; Reel: 171 


